DNO120NC-10EB1R

|
Section 5:

Dryer Parts Data

After Serial D1.19254.036

XL Door

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21

65



Dryer Cabinet Front Panel

Key Description T-120

* Loading Door Compleate Wht/Brushed SS/Blk 9960-331-003 1
1 | Door Assy, Loading (Ring only) Brushed SS 9960-329-001 1
Plate Assy, Hinge (Wht) 9982-398-003 1
Cover-Hinge Back, Black 9074-340-002 1
* | Screw-10Bx3/8, Black 9545-008-010 2
* | Screw Hinge to Door 9545-012-015 4
* Nut, Hinge to Door 8640-413-002 4
3 | Glass, Door 9212-002-006 1
* | Adhesive-Door Glass, 10.3 oz. tube (24-Hour Cure Time) 8561-138-002 1
5 | Gasket, Door Outer Rim (Black) 9206-420-007 1
6 | Handle, Loading Door 9244-093-001 1
* | Screw, Handle 9545-018-017 2
7 | Stud Door Catch 7/8" 9531-033-002 1
8 | Nut-Hex, #10-32 8640-413-001 1
9 | Nut, Acorn 8640-413-003 1
* | Catch, Loading Door 9086-015-002 2
* | Rivet 9491-009-004 2
10 | Strap, Hinge (Black) 9966-023-002 1
* | Chanel Assy.-Front Panel 9947-024-001 1
* | Screw-Phillips, 10-32x1/2 Chrome 9545-012-028 4
* | Screw-Phillips-Counter sink, 10-32x1/2 Chrome 9545-012-003 2
11 | Screw-Special, Hinge to Door 9545-052-001 1
* | Nut-Allen, 1/4-20 8640-439-001 1
12 | Washer-Fiber/Plastic 8641-436-003 1
13 | Front Panel Assy (Wht) 9989-688-006 1
14 | Screw-Phillips, 10Bx1 3/4 9545-008-014 10
15 | Washer-Finish 8641-585-001 10
* | Nut-Spring 8640-399-001 10
16 | Screw-Torx, 10AB x 3/4", White “T-20" 9545-008-035 8
* | Insulation-Front Panel 9277-065-001 1
17 | Label-Warning 8502-753-001 1
18 | Plug-Front Panel, Optional Door Switch Location 9456-055-001 1
* | Switch-Door (Square) 9539-501-001 1
* | Wire-Assy-Blk, 23" 8220-063-028 1
* | Wire-Assy-Red, 23" 8220-063-029 1
19 | Plug, 1/4”, Locking 9456-051-001 6
* | Plug-2" 9456-041-009 1
20 | Switch Assembly-Membrane 9801-103-001 1
21 | Box-Control 9041-107-002 1
* | Cabinet Touch Up Paint (White) 9472-001-013 1

66 Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




12

1 6 3 1 5 2 16 10 14, 15

14, 15

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21

67



68

Dryer Cabinet Group Continued

Key Description

1

Nameplate - Dexter Dryer Black

T-120
9412-216-001

QTrY

1
2 | Door Assy-Upper, OPL (Wht) 9454-884-002 1
3 | Screw-Phillips, 10Bx1 3/4 9545-008-014 4
4 | Washer-Finish 8641-585-001 4
* | Nut-Spring 8640-399-001 4
5 | Box-Control Front, Black 9041-107-002 1
6 | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 4
7 | Screw-10-32 x 1/2, Chrome 9545-012-003 2
8 | Plate Assembly-Meter, Black 9982-378-002 1
9 | Nut-Elastic Stop, #10-32 8640-413-004 2
10 | Spacer-#6 x 1/2 9538-157-016 4
11 | PCB-Controler 9471-016-001 1
12 | Nut, #6-32 8640-411-001 3
13 | Wire Assy-GRN, 12" 8220-060-001 1
14 | Hex Nut, #6-32 8641-411-003 1
15 | Screw, #10-32 x1/2 Green 9545-008-027 1
16 | Lock Washer #10 8641-582-006 1
17 | Fuse, .600MA/250V 8636-024-001 1
18 | Membrane Switch 9801-103-001 1
19 | Screw Torx-6BSD x 1/2, BLK, “T10” 9545-031-009 2
20 | Harness-Control 9627-770-002 1
21 | Harness-Temp Probe 9627-679-004 1
22 | Plug-2" 9456-041-009 1
23 | Label-Warning 8502-753-001 1

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




DEXTFER

INDUSTRIAL

15,16

DRYER

13

10

22

23

3,4

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21

69



70

Dryer Cabinet Group Continued

Key Description T-120 QTY
* | Assembly-Door-Lower Service, OPL, Wht (Number 1 thru 14 ) 9960-324-006 1
1 | Door-Lower Service, OPL, Wht 9108-149-002 1
* | Screw-Phollips, 10Bx3/8, Black 9545-008-010 5
* | Handle, Turn-Door, Lower Service OPL 9244-084-002 2
* | Trim-Lower Kick, Black 9578-101-002 1
* | Screw-Phollips, 10Bx3/8, Black 9545-008-010 5
* | Bracket, Lower Service, (Hinge Bracket) 9029-226-001 2
* | Rivet, 1/8 Low Profile 9491-009-004 4
* | Bracket-Door Switch 9029-226-001 2
* | Rivet, 1/8 Low Profile 9491-009-004 4
2 | Switch-Door (Square) 9539-501-001 1
3 | Hinge-Door, Lower 9243-084-002 1
* | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 5
4 | Screen Assy, Lint 9822-033-001 1
* | Leg, Leveling 1/2" 8544-006-001 4
* | Leveling Leg Wrench 8545-061-002 1

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




Part # 8533-124-001 8/21

7



72

Dryer Cabinet Group Continued

Key Description T-120 QrY
1 | Panel Assy.-Upper Right 9989-543-003 1
* | Screw, 5/16- 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 2
2 | Insulation-Right Upper, Burner Area 9277-041-002 1
3 | Panel Assy.-Upper Left 9989-543-004 1
* | Screw, 5/16- 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 2
4 | Insulation Tumbler Area, Right (Front & Back) 9277-051-005 2
4 | Insulation Tumbler Area, Right (Center) 9277-051-006 1
5 | Insulation Tumbler Area, Left (Front & Back) 9277-051-005 2
5 | Insulation Tumbler Area, Left (Center) 9277-051-006 1
6 | Switch-Door (Square) 9539-501-001
* Screen Assy, Lint 9822-033-001
* | Lint Hood Assembly 9834-012-001 1

Lint Hood, Top 9240-048-001 1

Lint Hood, LH Side 9240-049-001
* Lint Hood, RH Side 9240-049-001

Lint Hood, Bottom 9058-030-001 1

Lint Hood, Angle 9003-333-001
10 | Screw, 5/16- 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 21
11 | Hinge-Door, Lower 9243-084-002 1
* | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 5
12 | Impeller, w/set screws 9278-041-001 1
13 | Harness -Temp Probe 9627-679-004 1
14 | Wire Nut, #71B 8640-276-005 2
15 | Temp Probe 9501-004-002 1
16 | Screw-Phillips, 8Bx1/4 9545-045-005 1
17 | Bracket, Temp Probe 9029-111-001 1
18 | Screw, 8AB x 3/8 9545-045-008 2
19 | Trim-Edge, Lint Hood 9578-092-003 2

15 16

1200Cb. Temp Probe

14

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




73

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21



Dryer Rear View 120Lb Reversing

Key Description

T-120

QrY

1 | Pulley, Driven 9453-168-003 1
2 | Tolerence Ring 9487-234-006 1
3 | Washer -Flat 8641-581-032 1
4 | LockWasher - IntTooth, 1” 8641-582-018 1
5 | Screw, 5/8-11x11/2 9545-060-001 1
6 | Belt-Driven 9040-076-005 2
* | Impeller, 5” x 16” 9278-041-001 1
7 | Plate Assembly-Impeller 9982-375-002 1
8 | Nut-Wiz Lock, 5/16-18 8640-400-003 6
* | Gasket-Impeller Housing 9206-428-002 1
9 | Motor-Blower Before Serial # D1.19254.036 9376-317-005 1
9 | Motor-Blower After Serial # D1.19254.036 9376-344-001 1
10 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 5/8 9545-014-004 4
11 | Nut-Wiz Lock, 5/16-18 8640-400-003 4
12 | Thermostat-Overtemp 9576-207-006 1
13 | Screw-10AB x 3/8 9545-008-006 2
14 | Pulley, Intermediate, w/Bearings 9908-051-001 1
& Bearings-Ball 9036-159-011 2
* | Spacer-Bearings 9538-186-001 1
* | Ring-Retaining, Internal 9487-238-006 1
15 | Washer-Flat 8641-581-039 1
16 | Nut, 5/8-11 8640-425-002 1
17 | Belt, Motor 9040-076-008 1
18 | Motor, Drive 9376-307-003 1
19 | Pulley-Motor 9453-169-012 1
20 | Bushing, Motor -Support 9053-074-002 2
21 | Rod-Motor Mounting, Black 9497-222-008 1
22 | Collar-Shaft, w/Set Screws 9076-052-002 1
23 | Chain-Belt tension 9099-012-004 1
* | Hook-S Type 9248-022-002 1
24 | Spring, Belt Tension 9534-151-000 1

74 Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




Dryer Rear View 120Lb Reversing

2,3,45

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21

75



76

Dryer Rear View 120Lb Reversing Continued

Key Description

1

Pulley, Driven

T-120
9453-168-003

QTY

Hook-S Type

1
2 | Tolerence Ring 9487-234-006 1
3 | Washer -Flat 8641-581-032 1
4 | LockWasher - IntTooth, 1" 8641-582-018 1
5 | Screw, 5/8-11x11/2 9545-060-001 1
6 | Plate Assembly-Intermediate, Tension 9982-378-002 1
7 | Rod-Intermediate, Pivot 9497-230-002 1
8 | Collar, Locking 9076-060-001 1
9 |Bolt, 1/2-13x11/2 9545-017-001 2
10 | Thermostat-Overtemp 9576-207-006 1
11 | Screw-10AB x 3/8 9545-008-006 2
* | Impeller, 5" x 16” 9278-041-001 1
12 | Plate Assembly-Impeller 9982-375-002 1
13 | Nut-Wiz Lock, 5/16-18 8640-400-003 6
* | Gasket-Impeller Housing 9206-428-002 1
14 | Motor-Blower Before Serial # D1.19254.036 9376-317-005 1
14 | Motor-Blower After Serial # D1.19254.036 9376-334-001 1
* | Run Capicator 5191-108-005 1
* Start Capicator 5191-109-005 1
15 | Screw, 5/16-18 x 5/8 9545-014-004 4
16 | Nut-Wiz Lock, 5/16-18 8640-400-003 4
17 | Motor, Drive 9376-307-003 1
18 | Pulley-Motor 9453-169-012 1
* | Bushing, Motor -Support 9053-074-002 2
19 | Rod-Motor Mounting, Black 9497-222-008 1
20 | Collar-Shaft, w/Set Screws 9076-052-002 1
21 | Chain-Belt tension 9099-012-004 1

1

9248-022-002

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




11
10

12

13
14

15,16

Dryer Rear View 120Lb Reversing Continued

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21

77



78

Dryer Rear View-Guard & Exhaust

Key Description T-120 QTY
1 Cover Cabinet 9074-356-001 1
* | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 16
2 | Duct-Transition, 12" to 10" 9109-124-001 1
* | Screws-10-16 x 1/2 9545-008-003 3
* | Guard-Side, Right 9208-111-002 1
* | Screw-Torx T20, 10B x 3/8, BLK 9545-008-034 7
3 | Guard-Side, Left 9208-110-002 1
& Screw-Torx T20, 10B x 3/8, BLK 9545-008-034 8
4 | Guard-Top 9208-112-002 1
& Screw-Torx T20, 10B x 3/8, BLK 9545-008-034 11
5 Guard-Bottom 9208-113-002 1
* | Screw-Torx T20, 10B x 3/8, BLK 9545-008-034 6
6 Guard-Wires 9208-115-002 1
& Screw-Torx T20, 10B x 3/8, BLK 9545-008-034 2
7 | Guard-Door, Right 9208-114-004 1
& Screw-Torx T20, 10B x 3/8, BLK 9545-008-034 6
8 | Guard-Door, Left 9208-114-003 1
9 | Screw-Torx T20, 10B x 3/8, BLK 9545-008-034 4
* | Nut-Spring, U-type 8640-399-001 4
* | Booklet-Owners 8514-215-001 1
10 | Diagram & Schematics 9506-499-001 1
11 | Label-Warning & Notice 8502-600-001 1
12 | Label-Instructions 8502-645-001 1
13 | Decal-Lighting & Clearence 8527-151-001 1
14 | Label-High Voltage 8502-614-004 1

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




Part # 8533-124-001 8/21

79



80

11,12, 13

Dryer Rear View-Bearing Housing 120Lb

8,9

Key Description T-120 QTY
Bearing Housing Complete Assy (Includes bearings & 9803-186-001 1
Spacer)

1 Housing, Bearing 9241-180-002 1
* | Ring, Retaining-Internal 9487-238-003 1
& Bearing, Ball, Front 9036-159-005 1
* | Spacer, Bearing 9538-167-001 1
* | Bearing, Ball, Rear 9036-159-004 1
* | Washer, Flat 8641-581-040 6
2 | Screw-5/8"-11x 1 1/2" 9545-060-001 6
3 | Nut-Whizlock, 5/8"” x 11 8640-425-001 6
4 | Arm-Support Housing 9001-065-002 4
5 | Screw-5/8-11x11/2 9545-060-001 4
6 | Washer, Flat 5/8” 8641-581-038 4
7 | Shim 9552-045-001 AR
8 | Screw-7/16"-14x 1 1/2" 9545-059-003 4
9 | Nut-Whizlock, 7/16” 8640-416-005 4
* | Tolerence Ring 9487-234-006 1

10 | Pulley Driven 9453-168-003 1

11 | Washer, Flat 5/8” x 2 1/4” 8641-581-032 1

12 | Lock Washer Spring, 1/2 8641-582-018 1

13 | Screw, 5/8-11 x 1 1/2" 9545-060-001 1

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




N

Dryer Tumbler Group 80Lb

Key Description T-120 QTyY
* | Tumbler Assy Compleate W/Spider (GALV) 9848-160-001 1
1 | Tumbler Assy (Galvinized) 9849-159-001
2 | Rod, Tumbler 9497-266-003 4
3 | Plate support, Tie Rod 9452-805-001 4
4 | Shim 9552-013-003 AR
5 | Spider Assy 9568-016-001 1
6 | Nut, Wiz Lock 8640-417-005 4
7 | Tolerence Ring 9487-234-006 1
8 | Pulley, Driven 9453-168-003 1
9 | Washer -Flat 8641-581-032 1

10 | LockWasher - IntTooth, 1” 8641-582-018 1

11 | Screw, 5/8-11x 1 1/2 9545-060-001 1

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21

81



82

Dryer Burner Housing Group 120Lb

Key  Description T-120 QTrY
* Housing Assembly, Burner 9803-213-001 1
1 Screw, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 55
2 Bracket-Support, Gas Valve 9029-240-001 1
3 Side-Extention Baffle, Burner Housing 9551-049-001 2
4 Burner, Main 9048-022-001 3
5 Baffle-Burner Housing, Extention 9049-105-001 1
6 Panel-Burner Housing, Front 9454-882-001 1
7 Panel-Burner Housing, Back 9454-883-001 1
8 Panel-Burner Housing, Side Left 9551-052-001 1
9 Baffle-Center, Burner 9049-106-001 1
10 Panel-Burner Housing, Side Right 9551-051-001 1
11 Channel-Burner Housing, Right 9081-164-001 1
12 Bracket-Manifold 9029-239-001 1
13 Bracket-Support, Burner, Front 9029-241-001 1
14 Bracket-Support, Burner, Rear 9029-242-001 1
15 | Control Assy,Gas Valve, White Rodgers 36J] 9857-193-001 1
16 | Manifold Assy 9381-013-001 1
17 | Top Assembly, Burner Housing 9961-161-001 1
18 Screw, 10Bx1/4 9545-008-001 18
& Orfice-Natural, #10 9425-069-027 3
* Orfice-LP, #32 9425-069-009 3
& Kit, LP Conversion, White Rodgers 9732-102-025 1
19 | Thermostat-HI-Limit 9576-203-002 1
20 | Electrode-Ignition 9875-002-003 1
21 Bracket-Igniter 9029-243-001 1
22 | Elbow-3/4 Street, Black 8615-104-042 1
23 | Pipe-Nipple, 3/4 x 4", Black 8655-073-046 1
24 | Valve-Gas Shutoff, 9379-198-001 1

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




83




Dryer Air Flow Swwitch Assembly

Key Description T-120 QTY
* | Air Flow switch Assy 9801-098-001 1
1 | Bracket-Airflow switch 9029-200-001 1
2 | Shield-Switch 9550-169-003 1
3 | Switch-Micro 9539-461-009 1
4 | Nut-Twin, 4-40 8640-401-001 1
5 | Screw-.625, 4-40 9545-020-001 2
6 | Actuator-Air Flow Switch 9008-007-001 1
7 | Pin-Cotter, .09375x.75 9451-169-002 1
8 | Screw, 10Bx1/4 9545-008-024 4

84 Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




Notes

85

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21



L
N
~
)
-
o
Q
<
N
oy
M
M
in
©
#
L4
1y
©
o

86




Dryer Rear View-Control Box

Key Description

*

Control Assembly, (1 thru 28)

T-120
9857-195-001

QTY

1 | Channel-Controls 9081-163-001 1
2 | Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8 9545-008-026 6
3 | Strip-Marker, Terminal 9558-029-005 1
4 | Terminal Block Assy-Power, 4Pole 9897-035-001 1
5 | Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8 9545-008-024 2
6 | Wire assy-Blk/Red, 8 1/2” 8220-001-230 1
7 | Wire assy-Blk/Blu, 6 1/2" 8220-001-231 1
8 | Wire Assy, GRN, 7" 8220-001-478 1
9 | Screw- 10-32TTx1/2 GRN 9545-008-027 2
10 | Lockwasher, External tooth 8641-582-006 2
11 | Transformer, w/Circuit braker 8711-007-002 1
12 | Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8 9545-008-024 2
13 | Relay-Motor, 30Amp, 24VAC 5192-299-002 1
14 | Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8 9545-008-024 2
* | Wire assy-Blk/Red, 15” 8220-146-003 2
* | Wire assy-Blk/Blu, 15” 8220-146-004 2
15 | Control Assy, Ignition (Module) 9857-182-001 1
16 | Screw-8Bx3/4” 9545-045-007 2
* | Harness, Ignition Module 9627-867-004 1
17 | Wire Assy- High Voltage Lead 9631-403-005 1
18 | Wire Assy-Red, 12" 8220-067-004 1
19 | Wire Assy- White, 12" 8220-067-003 1
20 | Drive-VD Inverter, 1HP, 120VAC 9375-031-003 1
PS | Key Pad, Delta E-Drive 9150-044-001 1
21 | Screw-#10B x 1/2 9545-008-026 4
22 | Wire Assy-Green, 18" 8220-092-006 1
* | Wire Assy-BRN, 19” 8220-078-019 1
* | Wire Assy-Yellow, 20" 8220-082-002 1
* | Wire Assy-Gray, 18" 8220-078-018 1
* | Wire Assy, Brown 3" 8220-057-035 1
23 | Resistor-Dynamic Breaking, 2000HM 9483-004-002 1
24 | Screw-5/16, 10ABx3/8 9545-008-024 2
25 | Wire Assy, Violet 24" 8220-118-001 2
26 | Relay, 120VAC 5192-285-001 1
27 | Relay, 24VAC 5192-285-004 1
28 | Screw, 6B x 3/8 9545-031-005 4
* | Wire Assy-BLK/BLU, 15" 8220-150-002

* | Wire Assy-BLK/RED, 12" 8220-150-001 1
* | Harness, Control 9627-770-001

29 | Stand off 9527-007-001 7

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21

87



for 60hz Dryer -10BD

ive

Informat

iring

W

FLAME

SENSOR -
BLK i
B Trere o L GAS VALVE 110—-125V
[ e B 9857—-193-001
— o g 60 HZ CONTROL ENCL.
SPARK = Tl YEL AYEL 9545-008-027 1 PHASE (BACK PANEL)
ELECTRODE N K I
9875-002-003 )
- 10— ___ _ _1_|___1__ A
i of Al o] «J=| TRANSFORMER GROUND SCREW 1
| & L] Z| S| WITH INTERNAL 9545-008-027 |
CIRCUIT BREAKER
N | = 8711-007-002 GNDY:_ | &
? HI—LIMIT E |_H Lo © Q
g THERMOSTAT _ ﬁé HER ﬂ - W%%_ 18 =8
I (BURNER HSG ol o 3 1 ae
§|es76-203-002 | mm £ — z 0000 oL
8 | 23 J 1 |24V g N N A ﬂﬂ _ FRONT PANEL
| B2 | scmy smeecmlerlle |Fage | T T[T
| easr—isz—001 ol © T BLI/RED GRN=17] @ 2 _ | ce|
o © it N 2 1B | CONTROLLER| T
ZW T RED -z T _ _ o PCB AND %.I I
o4 = g | | | o .~_v_ |
mw - BRN & M | =ld e DISPLAY = S |
zo >0 WHT |\ ocoe 8 m 8 _ |5 F2(E 9471-016-001 =
o= 4 YEL WHT wHTN| MOTOF 8 (N _ | S8 ool
=S| [JwHT YEL 1 B gl |8 _ 3 88
o Feo-Z -~ [ BKRD 8220+ 146-003 1j5” m_ w _ | 2 L _ﬂ_._.l_..__
— BLK SRz BKBU L146— " B o N e
[%2) _U W BKBU—15 _ _._-/vm-N.uD m _u 8220+146—-004 15 m m _ _ M BLK w H _nm_.ulu“
w:?mm@ T Bsiea-zeo- e DRIVE 9= ! L ° |3 8 nx_
in 9 BRNE21 L——— 1 J1 N
i m_ 3 zﬂo_.m._zm_ ms a.ml__ 4 mw |
IIIIIIIIII o g 8 4 4 22081 P gd |
T G J m g m & 8 I Mi6 m:umﬁm%@wmmm__ LmﬂHum il
9 _|_ & 8 M5 B2 8220-118 | 2 _ |5 3.
S| AR DAMPER _ Wr J 8 VlvEL—20 8220-082-002 12" = m_u ] oo 24 m_m _m_ _ ver | ORNL'S _
m SWITCH | 8 uﬁ«ﬁ m_ 120V [BRN=19_8220-078-019 18" w = 1z wm Sl @ °_|
gl 9539-461-009 0 Sl | ) S S © 001 [ B 8640-276-005 2X =
S| eRY-14——+ w0 _ 2 R3 [2 R2 GRY—18 8220-078-018 18" r— 9501-004-002
wm m _ DRIVE " DRIVE 9545-008-027 W| _
OVERTEMP L Bay Ry = u TEMP. SENSER
THERMOSTAT | H P+ ———————————— — — — — — — | — — 8220-063-029 23*  (LOCATED BELOW CYLINDER)
9576-207-006 TUMBLER DOOR_SWITCH
(BEHIND FRONT PANEL AT DOOR HINGE)
W m_u_ 1 4 8220-063-028 23"RED—-8[ ] BLK=9
BK /™o OB\ rep | BLOWER 15539492001
YEL] = O 2% 31 ) vio_\ MOTOR
qw _ W_ﬂlv wm RED ] GRN 9376-317-005 RED fo o] BLK BLU
— \m= QSRN = MARATHON LEFT LOWER RIGHT LOWER
9376-307-003 SERV_DOOR SW  SERV_DOOR SW
INFORMATIVE 6102—-018-187/ = (BOTH BEHIND LOWER PANEL)

9376—-321-002

AOSMITH

9506—-4939-001B

WIRING DIAGRAM

MARATHON

DCBD120HC_—10BD

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21

88



INFORMATIVE 6102-018-191

Control Box Informative for 60hz Dryer -10BD

8220-067-003 WHT 12"

8220-067-004 RED 12"

(G

-
I

9375-026—-003

A

O

8220-118-001 v»omrﬂ

=
—10BD

HeEll

L

DCBD120HC

GRN/YEL

)
U

810820~

TUMBLER
MOTOR
WIRES

oz | (D
Go0-ceo-o¢en

— 8220-146-003 BLKgRED 15" 02134 —
8220-146-004 BLK/BLU 15" =
8220-001-230 BLK/RED 8.5 @
8220-092-006 GRN 18"
,__‘ = — o
(O ° >
N Y| O =7 = [—=] O O
2L o s _N 3 m
1T eE ||
] g
O |7 . tl-Eu—=]| g O -
: "L @O0 2 g .
o
TOEYs o : o=
& L 8 I >
iz = 4 ™ 3 == 5
o ,C': =°g%>o1 —478 <
5 @ 2 GRN 7 Q)
5 @D
]
I @ O
- £
o
Eg ] 9627-770-002 [ ] § E oo
= - 8220-063-033 BRN—13 48" ;Sm
g o9%
0 233
. 3 ] al g[ vomszzee LI g o ¥ @
= E o o |
73 g
I =
° 3 © il il :
< <
8 HL| (A g 3 i
: WA 1 [ [ [%]s/ : O
w "ONIDIAYIS 340438 ONIMIM LOINNOOSIO 3OVLIOA 1H INOLLYO / A & —
£ 9% 8T—X18 G00-£0¥—1£96 \ %/ iy
£ " BaN-66L "ON 7'2Z0-VSO/NVO 0Z'LZZ ISNY (@)
o 3 40914 0 4 .0p- NGV g (@)
e & Xow v /oz VA T SINVA > |
8 e . :
N o R s b 5
8 03501 CNOWNOI “935 0 :39und-34d 13 THINDO o a
WALSAS NOLLINOI OILYNOLNY 000 @ (@)
G10-£G6509-GE ‘ON L0 HOLYIIONI JILSONOVIO —
O TYMN34 | | o |
—
(@)
(@))

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21

89



Schematic for 60hz Dryer -10BD

iring

W

MOTOR RELAY

CONTACTS
R1 BLK/RED—-12
.\m_._A\mmU 0_|‘_ _ T1
L «RED DRIVE ENABLE
110 — 125 V NBLK/RED R RELAY COIL
60 HZ, 1 PHASE BLK/BLU L2 1 |12, BK/BU415  A[120V
N WHT M B YEL
BLK/BLU
GRN—-17 VARIABLE
GND PH%Z TRANSFORMER DRVE "
EXTERNAL GROUND MUST = 2 3 WITH INTERNAL RED [, i 1
BE A NATIONAL/LOCAL g | CIRCUIT BREAKER WHT - :
ELECTRICAL CODE APPROVED TSI N MARATHON ALTERNATE
GROUND AND CONNECTED ——— GRY—18 AOSMITH
TO THE DRYER GROUNDING (NAAAAS ") BRN
TERMINAL. 24V BRN=T
ww 3 E_ 5 QYEL-20
R2
DRIVE ENABLE|R
BLK RELAY |,
= = WHT CONTACT [°
TUMBLER MOTOR o3 |5
DOOR SW RELAY R3 8192 200—OHM_100—WATT
RUN RELAY WHE DRIVE REVERSE m2eV0 | BRAKING RESISTOR
o—BK o oBW | R1 JALL WHT RELAY )L
LEFT RIGHT | i CONTACT - YEL
LOWER LOWER CcwW DRIVE REVERSE
SERVICE ~ SERVICE RELAY RELAY COIL AwAmmm NOTE 3.) IGNITION L
DOOR SW DOOR SW T |whr/ore m® WHT N MODULE GAS VALVE | >
H 24V oRED RED T, | oBRN coi)_ |
BLOWER BRN M
AR MOTOR SWITCH Vie
GAS HI-LIMIT DAMPER  OVER TEMP. CENTRIFUGAL WHT V2g YEL
RELAY osJHERMOSTAT 'SWITCH  _ THERMOSTAT DIAGNOSTIC INDICATOR LED—=To GND FLAME
|_ _| G BRN-13 GRY-14 VIO _ SENSOR
|oﬂo|o/ Fot—s cro | BlK-28
Foe—slo O—+——
CONTROLLER] YEL . (SEE NOTE 5.) SPARK H
PCB YEL TEMP. SENSOR NOTES: ELECTRODE L
1. DOOR SWITCHES—N.O., CLOSED WHEN DOORS ARE CLOSED.

CAUTION: LABEL ALL WIRES PRIOR TO DISCONNECTION WHEN SERVICING CONTROLS. WIRING ERRORS
CAN CAUSE IMPROPER AND DANGEROUS OPERATION. VERIFY PROPER OPERATION AFTER SERVICING. 4.

ATTENTION. AU MOMENT DEL’ENTRTIEN DES COMMANDES, ETIQUETEZ TOUS LES FILS AVANT DE LES 5.
DES ERREURS DE CABLAGE PEUVENT ENTRAINER UN FONCTIONNEMENT INADEQUAT ET
S’ASSURER QUE L'APPAREIL FONCTIONNE ADEQUATEMENT UNE FOIS L’ENTRETIEN TERMINE.

DEBRANCHER.
DANGEREUX.

9506—499-001C

2. DRYER STARTS WHEN THE DOORS ARE CLOSED, A CYCLE IS SELECTED, AND THE START
BUTTON IS PUSHED. THERE IS AN AUTOMATIC COOL DOWN AT THE END OF THE CYCLE.

HEATING CIRCUIT.

SCHEMATIC

3. CENTRIFUGAL SWITCH-N.Q., CLOSES WHEN MOTOR IS UP TO SPEED.
REFER TO OWNER’'S MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION AND REQUIREMENTS FOR

WITH A DC MICROAMMETER, FLAME CURRENT CAN BE MEASURED AT TEST POINTS.
READING SHOULD BE O.7uA DC OR HIGHER.

DCBD120HC_—-10BD

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21

90



dgol— 0H0¢1d4dod AVHOVIQ ONIHIM O100—66¥—90G6

91

for 60hz Dryer -10BD

lagram

D

iring

W

ININY3L NIILFHINA SI04 NN INIWILVNO3AY INNOILONOS I3dvddY,1 IND ¥3JNSSY.S  "XNIYIONVA
13 1VNDIAVNI INIW3INNOILONO4 NN ¥INIVHINI IN3AN3d 3OV18Y0 3d SyN3Y¥3 S3Ad  "¥IHONVAE3A HLINSOV
S31 30 INVAV STI4 S3T SNOL Z313INDILI 'SIANVWNOD S3A NIILMIN3,T3A INFNOW NV 'NOILNILLY JLYNYILTY

‘ONIDIAY3S Y314V NOILVIIdO ¥3d0¥d AdIMIA "NOILVYIHO SNOUIONVA ANV dIJOddWI ISNVO NVO
SHOYY3 ONIMIM  "STOYINOD ONIOIAYIS N3IHM NOILOINNOOSIA OL dORId SF™IM TIV 7138V NOLLNVO

NOHLVIVIA z @
(13NvVd ¥3MOT ANIH3E) (TaNvd ¥3MOT aNIH3g) ELI4 (@) m
HOIIMS 900d HOLIMS d00d 0 =e¢c — =
ERINEN JOINIS gtz S m
¥IMOT LHOIN YIMOT 437 @ Y18
HOLOW
— o o — ¥Imoe
(¥3ONTAO MOT3E Q3I¥00T) oy Hﬁrmw.“wwu\/ﬂ._.
4
YOSN3S "dN3L i e 5-a 3 o
_ REN (39NIH ¥ooa v - on ——Ty 11—
_ 13Nvd INOM4 GNHIE)| — -t ————""—"————+————+——+ ——— T
= HOLMS Y00q VT3 A3y
RETN REREI I JENI | ISHIARY | HOLIMS
3ANa 3AINA d3dAva AV
F—— N I =7 U O O s 1 BT=AS5| 2§ _| £y _ ~
——— —{o -
_ ZW_O _ BI=NIg »aNH |V>¢NH _ _ cL-Nyg Ty 1—au9
_ _ | 28 oA o TN _
00 _ (=] - A IN
_ s _ _ 22 tomd [ S @ B _ (9SH ¥3N¥ng)
_ _ | &2 N 1 noavin [T N [Tler=ntva S LVISONAIHL
_ L E | (|g8| DODODO i—it A LA 1K
S 0c+13K @ i 550 TT-Nug
_ IR _ _ * X L .
_ g _ L —— z e BB _
! S S |t TAm
| ol bols | _ = =N I O yez=m |
Yl -y T hd
| = aviasia| PEFPP ! - BT z = , _
o ['4
. L4d anv add| |8 | | il AT kLo |
N 1AM z
| Y3TI04INOD | | 0.00 O =~ AOZT® < =" =5 ||
L i | IIY T1 N T T | z < Oo%
IIIIIIIIIII Tr _ L N aNo &l =  WOD B NS 25 ||l
TANVA INO¥4 < _ L = 2 4 &5 _
= | ano . u um , Bl T mz |
QIR REE IS5 ANNOES E4 = 813 3
ZR=BE _INIiII|!|||||||||.ullwm.s.m ||||||| —l
3Q0y.10313
(T3NVd Move) = MMVdS
- _ T
TONT TOSINOD Hdl =ZHO09 =
NGCL—=0L1 —
HOSN3S

EL VAL

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




Notes

92 Part # 8533-124-001 8/21



Section 6:
50Hz
Dryer Parts Data

93



94

DCBD120HC_-39 230VAC 1 PH 50Hz

DNO0120NC-39AB1R

Key Description T-120 QTY
* | Motor-Drive 9376-307-003 1
* | Pulley 9453-169-009 1
* | Motor-Blower Before Serial # D1.19254.036 9376-317-006 1
* | Motor-Blower After Serial # D1.19254.036 9376-334-001 1
* Run Capicator 5191-108-005 1
* | Start Capicator 5191-109-005 1

Wiring Label-Schematic/Diagram 9506-500-001 1
Orifice Main Burner, #30 9425-069-028 4
Overlay-Trim Lower door 9435-016-007 1
Label- Warning instructions 8502-698-001 1

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




for 50hz Dryer -39BD

ive

Informat

iring

W

dges— 0OHO0C1a89d

(13NVd 43MOT ANIH3E HL08)
MS J00d Ad3S

MS d00d Ad3S

NOHLVIVIN
£00—£0£-9.5£6

WYHOVId ONIYIM

il

= 881L—810—2019 JAILYNIOSNI

V100—005—9056

HLINSOV

¢00—12£-9.86

¥3IMOT LHONY ¥3IMOT L437 NOH VIV =
= - ot — 900-/1£-9/56 RN —
100—-C6¥—6£56 oo W_m_>>Ol_m\_ @Mw
6—x18 [—__~18—(03Y .5z 820—£90-0Zz8 I ¥n_m
(JONIH ¥0OQ 1V TINV INOM4 ONIHIE) Al o,
HOLIMS d00d oF1dANL 900-/0Z—9/G6
(¥3ANMAD MOT38 QaLvoQT)  «5C BeO-£e0—0zes r—T-1—r———"""""—"—"—ZZ— =" 1T N 1VISOWY3IHL
; = AVIZY AVIRY dW3LY¥3A0
_ d3SNIS "dN3L _ B |mnuouwooum<8 u\dmm - m_>_>y\_,w o _ mMm
Noouwoou_ommxu 200-3Y7_oven | - 7 .8l 810-80-0z28 8L-AdD 7Y m_. Y @ _ on E——Tyi-au0 |8
= — - 2] [ — — — — o
— = — — — — — —+ - m_.l_._ 0o @ 2 LBV 610-8/0-02¢8 6L—NI8| Aosz _% iz _m | 600-19+—6266 S
Mg IE ) | et e = _ L ) HOLIMS a
_ M1 NSO _ M.DAV_—Z o D 3 «Cl T00-780-0TT8 QOC—13A|A Um s Jm _ MIJAVA IV m
BSAE I ERE B | ~1
23l (8 Gr | [¥[21 11 Woa 9N T S L Ti-Neg 2 Tyixg0 ;
I 23 (& _ i ER=l=l= g g |l |t-4-——————
| S5 [¢ | & =k o - 1
Nyl | | 1 = kK S
_ o I _sqz _ z NN O _
@ e [ & 7 [ b gc—>d
_nmum ’ 2 o o | SC0T750-0z28 Nooummuuumm_N,sm_m_m o |
orer SHI N S | R |8 g roo-svitoczenava 03, &L ~ a2 |
N A ~ —
_mm Nk _ _ S 5 .a coo-ovifozza quyg [ —  — [ L[cL-0e o) _
&S NE _ gl 3 2 o J3A wnl] JSg _ | )
|eo aLe L W 3 SoLon NIAm THM T34 20
bl L00-910—1LL¥6 SERRIE || A o THM [J< 9z [
| S B BE=EE | AN S Ndg O 5
LT AV1dSId S __ 3| =2 & = €3 _
S U anv 8od| | B I : e i T W2 |||
___|._W d3T1041INOD [ _ ol& olm ) — @ |3 L00-Z81-£S86 |_
b - SIS .s8(ocz-100-0zz8  Q33/X18 A0V C ol Ir4d—-——— — — 7
[ I 1 e B " m_m_ww @|a| [,e9[15z-100-0zz8 T1E/>T@ = m@ “|
©
TINVA INOdA | B 1 | R ¢4 . ﬁ_&. | 8
T w7 =z S | z00-£07-9£S6 |&
olsplolz | 38 QWP Qs M_m " s | szmmuz%mv ¢
2 [T M > Ix 1VISONITHL o
CErEr | 7 Nl [ano ER= noo T | < T
2 _ 1L aNo 200-£00- | 1.8 & _ :
| UIMVIE LA | L[S | [ NEES
£20-800-5vS6 WNSILNI HLUA (E2 D 13 (R
L L REEOS TNMOBS __ ¥3nsodsNwveL AR IO 16 ]
il 3
— 3|, £00-200-5/86
S N 300yY10313
(13ANvd Mova) ISVYHA | £20-800-5¥56 T._m; e M S = WYvdS
: | r
TONT TOJINOD 7HOS AOST 100-£61—.586 gl —
INTVA SVO 1 T[ar Jocoomiess —
e 28 HOSNIS

ELVAE!

95

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




DCBD120HC_-39 230VAC 1 PH 50Hz

Key Description

T-120

QTY

* | Control Assembly, (1 thru 28) 9857-195-002

1 | Channel-Controls 9081-163-001 1
2 | Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8 9545-008-001 6
3 | Strip-Marker, Terminal 9558-029-004 1
4 | Terminal Block Assy-Power, 4Pole 9897-035-001 1
5 | Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8 9545-008-024 2
6 | Wire assy-Blk/Red, 6 1/2” 8220-001-230 1
7 | Wire assy-BIk/Blu, 6 1/2" 8220-001-231 1
8 | Wire Assy, GRN/YEL, 7” 8220-137-002 1
9 | Screw- 10-32TTx1/2 GRN 9545-008-027 2
10 | Lockwasher, External tooth 8641-582-006 2
11 | Transformer, w/Circuit braker 8711-007-002 1
12 | Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8 9545-008-024 2
13 | Relay-Motor, 30Amp, 24VAC 5192-299-002 1
14 | Screw, 5/16-10AB-3/8 9545-008-024 2
* | Wire assy-Blk/Red, 9” 8220-146-003 2
* | Wire assy-Blk/Blu, 9” 8220-146-004 2
15 | Control Assy, Ignition (Module) 9857-182-001 1
16 | Screw-8Bx3/4” 9545-045-007 2
& Harness, Ignition Module 9627-867-004 1
17 | Wire Assy- High Voltage Lead 9631-403-005 1
18 | Wire Assy-BLK, 11” 8220-065-032 1
19 | Wire Assy- BLU, 11" 8220-065-018 1
20 | Drive-VD Inverter, 1HP, 230VAC 9375-032-003 1
20 | Key Pad, Delta E-Drive 9150-044-001

21 | Screw-#10B x 1/2 8640-413-002 4
22 | Wire Assy-Green, 18" 8220-092-006 1
* | Wire Assy-BRN, 19" 8220-078-019 1
* | Wire Assy-Yellow, 20" 8220-082-002 1
* | Wire Assy-Gray, 18" 8220-078-018 1
* | Wire Assy, Brown 3" 8220-057-035 1
26 | Relay, 230VAC 5192-285-002 1
27 | Relay, 24VAC 5192-285-004 1
28 | Screw, 6B x 3/8 9545-031-005 4
* | Wire Assy-BLK/BLU, 15” 8220-150-002 1
* | Wire Assy-BLK/RED, 12" 8220-150-001 1
* Harness, Control 9627-770-002 1

96 Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




INFORMATIVE 6102—-018-192

Control Box Informative for 50hz Dryer -39BD

(@)
O O O an
(@] (o))
O O N
@)
T
O
(Q\
(G =
=T 1 ()
97 . . m
2|4 ° O
2 [
0 ’ O
g '?o = §§ x
‘ R
g SI—Ag9 BL0-820-0228 | L S0k
] —B0- | 53
— W‘ 0Z-T13A —— ¢00—280-0228 |
— 146 U 15 —
-001—: 8.5' @
] 18220-092-006 GRN 18" | ]
. °
®
W O =l =T [ é
S = — E 7
N RIS 5
O |5 il-E =] ; Y
g & @ o s [an
= 8| Y o 8
~N - §= 1 =
.é E $ ° 8220-13[7-002 = <
£ E
s (Em 2 GRN/YEL| 2]
=1 o
I @ o}
g 2 © £
§ g ] 9627-770-002 [] a oo
- 5220-063-033 BRN-13 48" go8
b S5&
-1 ] ) Z[ vo0-z98-rz96 L[] g ; ==
£ & & -
18 o
E H
e (@) ﬁ .
> <
3 aN9g g e
: BL A [ 1% s, 2 -
w "ONOWSES 340438 ORI LOINNODSIT 300N NV [ A 4 —
g 9% 8C—Y18 S00-CO0v—1£96 @ S
£ 7 aN-66) ‘ON 2220-¥S9/NVO 012 ISV v )
g g 4091+ 9 3 0p- NIIBNY O
o & XOW Y 07 ‘WA $2 INTA $
= 2 VW00 “ZH 03/05 “VA ¥Z :LNdNI 23 |
= 035 S1 3OUNIIN & N
@ 035 0L NOWNOI “03S 0 -3Nd-d 2
WAISAS NOLLINGI OLLYWOLNY O
510-£96509-58 ‘0N IV —
O TYMN3I4 | O |
—
00
O
(0}

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21

97



MOTOR RELAY

9506—-500—-001B

2. DRYER STARTS WHEN THE DOORS ARE CLOSED, A CYCLE IS SELECTED, AND THE START
BUTTON IS PUSHED. THERE IS AN AUTOMATIC COOL DOWN AT THE END OF THE CYCLE.

3. CENTRIFUGAL SWITCH-N.O., CLOSES WHEN MOTOR IS UP TO SPEED.

4. REFER TO OWNER'S MANUAL FOR DESCRIPTION OF OPERATION AND REQUIREMENTS FOR

HEATING CIRCUIT.

5. WITH A DC MICROAMMETER, FLAME CURRENT CAN BE MEASURED AT TEST POINTS.

READING SHOULD BE 0.7uA DC OR HIGHER.

SCHEMATIC

CONTACTS
R1 BLK/RED—12
\m_.x\xmc 0_|‘_ _
RED
230 v 50Hz = ew/reo DRIVE EVIBLE
1 PHASE BLK/BLU 12 R |12, ekseu A[240V
D N o WHT =1 5
B BLK/BLU
9 GRN—17 VARIABLE
3 GND /GRN m W_ ula_ m_m_m/\omcmzo<
I EXTERNAL GROUND MUST = 2 g oIz RED |, he 1
BE A NATIONAL/LOCAL 3 § 529 W), - : ALTERNATE
. ELECTRICAL CODE APPROVED (I IS IS, 50
Q GROUND AND CONNECTED —  |2%2 CRY=18 MARATHON AOSMITH
TO THE DRYER GROUNDING LY e Z BRN
w TERMINAL. 24V 2P BRN=
m
D Ww = F 3 _ 5 oYEL-20
R2
N DRIVE ENABLE |#
BLK RELAY |},
S = = WHT CONTACT [
TUMBLER MOTOR o3 |15
LN DOOR SW RELAY
ColL R3
w RUN m_m_.>< WHT _um_<_w mﬂw«mmmm
BLK BLU RED A2 Al WHT
o 8 _ R1 WHT CONTACT _|A.|%
LEFT RIGHT DRIVE REVERSE
SPRVIE  SERVIGE RELAY RELAY COIL (SEE NOTE 3.) IGNITION
m DOOR SW DOOR Sw 1 |war/ore m\my wirl MODULE GAS VALVE e
e I 24V oRED SRED H, BRN
((+] BLOWER vie_| eRn
AR MOTOR SWITCH
GAS HI=LIMIT DAMPER  OVER TEMP. CENTRIFUGAL war V2 YEL
RELAY THERMOSTAT SWITCH THERMOSTAT DIAGNOSTIC INDICATOR LED—=] o Ozcm FLAME
| | ORG BRN—13 GRY—14 VIO SENSOR
Q [ oﬂol RN oMq_n FC+—>| 0 S1o— BLK=28 "~
K FC-—s{o O——p1T—— 1T 1+
CONTROLLER|[ YEL . (SEE NOTE 5.) SPARK
& PCB  |EL_e——] TEMP. SENSOR | NOTES: ELECTRODE Hu
1. DOOR SWITCHES—N.O., CLOSED WHEN DOORS ARE CLOSED.
|
&
=

DCBD120HC_—39BD

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21

98



dageg— 0HOc¢1Ladod

(TaNVd_d3IMOT ANIH3E) (73Nvd_¥3IMO1_aNIH3E)
HOLIMS 000 HOL1IMS d00Q
J0IAY3S JJINY3S
YIMOT LHOIY ¥3IMOT L4T31
oo

e 21 L]

(¥3ANMAD MOT138 @3ILVO0T)

|40SN3S "dWAL [

(39NIH ¥00Q L¥

TINVd INO¥4 ANIH3E)
HOL1IMS d00d

y3annt

WVHOVIA ONIHIM

o ]

= AVIdSIQ
LS any god
YITI04INOD

1INV LNOAdA

g100—00G—90G6

HLINSOY
JLVNIALY

1VISONY3HL
dW3143A0

OdO/IHM

_|_n|u FI-A4O

O

HOLIMS
d3dAva AV

_
_
_
_
_
_
|

(9SH ¥IN¥Ng)

Wiring Diagram for 50hz Dryer -39BD
e
S igE
> : g
N
I
ng i

z |2
mmmmm ol T — a7 ©
N o a7/ <
P N L |
:ON._OzO Q .ﬂ_ m
1 N &l =
£
Qe R
o [GRE o|= AT~~~ ————T [T~
(13INvd Mova)
~ONT TOUINOD dSVHd |
/HOS AO%C

1VISONYIHL
LINM—=IH
e —
L _
.
_
@ g | |
= _
m_ [%]
1a = |
| [S2 _
13A °z=z5 _
< Oz
n —
4 O _
) T mz |
|||||| —
3004103713
= MHVdS
T
e
gz
— g —
YOSN3S

99

Part # 8533-124-001 8/21




Notes

100 Part # 8533-124-001 8/21



